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Completed Contract Action 

15. Mancos Water Conservancy 
District, Mancos Project, Colorado: 
Various carriage contracts with 
individual irrigators and the District to 
allow the carriage of up to 1,000 acre-
feet of nonproject irrigation water in 
project facilities under the authority of 
Pub. L. 106–549 for the Mancos Project. 
Contracts executed June 10, 2002. 

Great Plains Region: Bureau of 
Reclamation, PO Box 36900, Federal 
Building, 316 North 26th Street, 
Billings, Montana 59107–6900, 
telephone 406–247–7730. 

New Contract Action 

43. Chippewa Cree Tribe, Rocky Boy’s 
Indian Reservation, Montana: Pursuant 
to Title II, section 201(a)(2), of the 
Rocky Boy’s Indian Reserved Water 
Rights Settlement and Water Supply 
Enhancement Act of 1999 (Pub. L. 106–
163), Reclamation is negotiating to 
allocate 10,000 acre-feet per year of 
stored water in Lake Elwell. 

Modified Contract Actions 

8. Angostura ID, Angostura Unit, P–
SMBP, South Dakota: An interim 3-year 
contract was executed on June 9, 2000, 
to provide for a continuing water supply 
and allow adequate time for completion 
of the Environmental Impact Statement 
for long-term contract renewal. A BON 
for a long-term contract renewal has 
been approved by the Commissioner’s 
Office. Contract negotiations for a long-
term contract are expected to be 
completed by the end of the calendar 
year. 

31. Lower Marias Unit, P–SMBP, 
Montana: Town of Chester water service 
contract expires December of 2002. 
Initiating negotiation for renewal of a 
long-term water service contract for an 
annual supply of raw water for domestic 
use from Tiber Reservoir not to exceed 
500 acre-feet. An interim contract may 
be issued to continue delivery of water 
until the necessary actions can be 
completed to renew the long-term 
contract. 

32. City of Dickinson, P–SMBP, 
Dickinson Unit, North Dakota: A 
temporary contract has been negotiated 
with the Park Board for minor amounts 
of water from Dickinson Dam. Negotiate 
a long-term water service contract with 
the City of Dickinson or Park Board, for 
minor amounts of water from Dickinson 
Dam. 

35. Pueblo Board of Water Works, 
Fryingpan-Arkansas Project, Colorado: 
Water conveyance contract expires in 
October of 2002. On September 25, 
2002, an amendment was executed to 
extend the contract term by 1 year, 

thereby extending the expiration date to 
October 1, 2003. Initiating negotiations 
for renewal of a water conveyance 
contract for annual conveyance of up to 
750 acre-feet of nonproject water 
through the Nast and Boustead Tunnel 
System. 

Completed Contract Action 
39. La Feria ID, Lower Rio Grande 

Rehabilitation Project, La Feria Division, 
Texas: The District has repaid the 
repayment obligation and title to all 
project works, lands, or interests in 
lands originally conveyed by the District 
to the United States shall now be 
transferred back to the District in 
accordance with the authorizing 
legislation, Pub. L. 86–357 dated 
September 22, 1959, and the contract 
shall be terminated. Title to the project 
has been transferred to the District 
effective September 3, 2002.

Dated: October 16, 2002. 
Elizabeth Cordova-Harrison, 
Deputy Director, Office of Policy.
[FR Doc. 02–28996 Filed 11–14–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4310–MN–P

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Office of Community Policing 
Services; Agency Information 
Collection Activities: Proposed 
Collection; Comments Requested

ACTION: 30-day notice of information 
collection under review: new collection; 
Making Officer Redeployment Effective 
(MORE) Closeout Report. 

The Department of Justice (DOJ), 
Office of Community Oriented Policing 
Services (COPS) has submitted the 
following information collection request 
to the Office of Management and Budget 
(OMB) for review and approval in 
accordance with the Paperwork 
Reduction Act of 1995. The proposed 
information collection is published to 
obtain comments from the pubic and 
affected agencies. This proposed 
information collection was previously 
published in the Federal Register 
Volume 67, Number 163, page 54462 on 
August 22, 2002, allowing for a 60 day 
comment period. 

The purpose of this notice is to allow 
for an additional 30 days for public 
comment until December 16, 2002. This 
process is conducted in accordance with 
5 CFR 1320.10. 

Written comments and/or suggestions 
regarding the items contained in this 
notice, especially the estimated public 
burden and associated response time, 
should be directed to The Office of 
Management and Budget, Office of 

Information and Regulatory Affairs, 
Attention Department of Justice Desk 
Officer, Washington, DC 20503. 
Additionally, comments may be 
submitted to OMB via facsimile to (202) 
395–7285. 

Request written comments and 
suggestions from the public and affected 
agencies concerning the proposed 
collection of information are 
encouraged. Your comments should 
address one or more of the following 
four points: 

(1) Evaluate whether the proposed 
collection of information is necessary 
for the proper performance of the 
functions of the agency, including 
whether the information will have 
practical utility; 

(2) Evaluate the accuracy of the 
agencies estimate of the burden of the 
proposed collection of information, 
including the validity of the 
methodology and assumptions used; 

(3) Enhance the quality, utility, and 
clarity of the information to be 
collected; and 

(4) Minimize the burden of the 
collection of information on those who 
are to respond, including through the 
use of appropriate automated, 
electronic, mechanical, or other 
technological collection techniques or 
other forms of information technology, 
e.g., permitting electronic submission of 
responses. 

Overview of This Information 
Collection 

(1) Type of Information Collection: 
New collection. 

(2) Title of the Form/Collection: 
Making Officer Redeployment Effective 
(MORE) Closeout Report. 

(3) Agency form number, if any, and 
the applicable component of the 
Department of Justice sponsoring the 
collection: COPS Form Number: N/A. 
Office of Community Oriented Policing 
Services, Department of Justice. 

(4) Affected public who will be asked 
or required to respond, as well as a brief 
abstract: Primary: MORE award 
recipients. Other: None. Abstract: The 
information collected will be used by 
the COPS Office to determine that 
MORE award recipients have completed 
the grant programmatic requirements. 

(5) As estimate of the total number of 
respondents and the amount of time 
estimated for an average respondent to 
respond: There will be an estimated 
1,856 respondents responding to the 
survey. The estimated amount of time 
required for the average respondent to 
respond is 1 hour. 

(6) An estimate of the total public 
burden (in hours) associated with the 
collection: There are approximately 
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3,712 annual burden hours associated 
with this collection. 

If additional information is required 
contact: Mrs. Brenda E. Dyer, Deputy 
Clearance Officer, United States 
Department of Justice, Information 
Management and Security Staff, Justice 
Management Division, Suite 1600, 
Patrick Henry Building, 601 D Street 
NW., Washington, DC 20530.

Dated: November 7, 2002. 
Brenda E. Dyer, 
Department Deputy Clearance Officer, 
Department of Justice.
[FR Doc. 02–28984 Filed 11–14–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–AT–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree 
Pursuant to CERCLA 

Notice is hereby given that on 
November 4, 2002, the United States 
lodged a proposed Consent Decree 
between the United States, the State of 
Arkansas and Oakley-Keesee Ford, Inc. 
(‘‘Oakley-Keesee’’) with the United 
States District Court for the Eastern 
District of Arkansas in United States et 
al. v. Oakley-Keesee Ford, Nos. 
3:98CV00362, 3:98CV00363, 
consolidated with Signature Comb, Inc. 
et al. v. Oakley-Keesee Ford, No. 
3:02CV00125 (SMR). 

The proposed Consent Decree 
resolves the claims of the United States 
and the State of Arkansas against 
Oakley-Keesee under sections 106(b) 
and 107(a) of the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Act, 
(‘‘CERCLA’’), 42 U.S.C. 9606, 9607, 
regarding the Gurley Pit and South 8th 
Street Superfund Sites located in 
Crittenden County, Arkansas. Under the 
proposed decree, Oakley-Keesee has 
agreed to pay the plaintiffs $310,000 
within 30 days of the effective date of 
the Consent Decree as follows: (1) 
$200,000 will be paid to the Superfund 
in partial reimbursement of the United 
States’ past and future response costs at 
the Sites; (2) $100,000 will be paid to 
the Superfund in penalties for the 
defendant’s failure to comply with the 
Unilateral Administrative Order to 
perform the remedial action at the South 
8th Street Site; and (3) $10,000 will be 
paid to the State in partial 
reimbursement of State’s past and future 
response costs at the Sites. 

The Department of Justice will receive 
for a period of thirty (30) days from the 
date of this publication comments 
relating to the proposed Consent Decree. 
Comments should be addressed to the 
Assistant Attorney General, 

Environment and Natural Resources 
Division, United States Department of 
Justice, P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin 
Station, Washington, DC 20044–7611, 
and should refer to United States et al. 
v. Oakley-Keesee Ford, DJ No. 90–11–2–
196/2. 

The proposed Consent Decree may be 
examined at the Office of the United 
States Attorney for the Eastern District 
of Arkansas, 425 West Capital, Suite 
500, Little Rock, Arkansas 72201; and at 
the Region VI Office of the United States 
Environmental Protection Agency, 1445 
Ross Avenue, Dallas, Texas 75202. A 
copy of the proposed Consent Decree 
may be obtained by mail from the 
Department of Justice Consent Decree 
Library, P.O. Box 7611, Washington, DC 
20044–7611. In requesting a copy, 
please enclose a check for reproduction 
costs (at 25 cents per page) in the 
amount of $7.50, payable to the U.S. 
Treasury.

Thomas A. Mariani, Jr., 
Assistant Chief, Environmental Enforcement 
Section, Environment and Natural Resources 
Division.
[FR Doc. 02–28951 Filed 11–14–02; 8:45 am] 
BILLING CODE 4410–15–M

DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

Notice of Lodging of Consent Decree 
Pursuant to Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Act 

Notice is hereby given that on October 
28, 2002, two proposed consent decrees 
in United States v. Ponderosa Fibres of 
America, Inc., et al., Civil Action No. 
99–CV–1305 (FJS/RWS), were lodged 
with the United States District Court for 
the Northern District of New York. 

The United States’ Amended 
Complaint in this action alleges that 
Ponderosa Fibres of America, Inc. 
(‘‘PFC’’), Martin Bernstein and Jerome 
Goodman are jointly and severally liable 
for past and future response costs, 
currently totaling over $1.3 million, 
incurred by the United States in 
connection with the U.S. Environmental 
Protection Agency’s removal of 
hazardous substances from the St. 
Lawrence Pulp and Paper Superfund 
Site in Ogdensburg, St. Lawrence 
County, New York (‘‘Site’’), pursuant to 
section 107(a) of the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Act 
(‘‘CERCLA’’), 42 U.S.C. 9607(a). The 
Complaint also alleges that certain 
transfers of funds from PFA to six 
current and former PFA officers and 
shareholders, Martin Bernstein, Jeffrey 
Feil, the Estate of Louis Feil, Nathan 

Bernstein, Robert L. Pitman and Roland 
O.A. Fjallstrom, violated the fraudulent 
transfer provisions of the Federal Debt 
Collection Procedures Act (‘‘FDCPA’’), 
28 U.S.C. 3304, 3306, and the Federal 
Priority Statute (‘‘FPS’’), 31 U.S.C. 
3713(b). After the United States initiated 
its recovery action against PFA, the 
company brought a third-party 
contribution action against six entities, 
including The Bank of New York 
(‘‘BNY’’) and Sonoco Products Company 
(‘‘Sonoco’’), pursuant to section 113(f) of 
CERCLA, 42 U.S.C. 9613(f). In April 
2002, the Court entered a Consent 
Decree under which BNY paid $71,250 
in partial reimbursement of the United 
States’ response costs. 

The first of the two proposed Consent 
Decrees lodged on October 28 resolves 
cost recovery and contribution claims 
against Third-Party Defendant Sonoco 
Products Company for $110,000. The 
second proposed Decree resolves 
FDCPA, FPS and potential cost recovery 
and contribution claims against 
Defendants Jeffrey Feil and Estate of 
Louis Feil for $75,000. 

For a period of thirty (30) days from 
the date of this publication, the 
Department of Justice will accept 
comments relating to the proposed 
Sonoco and Feils Consent Decrees. 
Comments should be addressed to the 
Assistant Attorney General of the 
Environment and Natural Resources 
Division, U.S. Department of Justice,
c/o David L. Weigert, Esq., 
Environmental Enforcement Section, 
P.O. Box 7611, Ben Franklin Station, 
Washington, DC 20044–7611, and 
should refer to United States v. 
Ponderosa Fibres of America, Inc., et al., 
Civil Action No. 99–CV–1305 (FJS/
RWS), DJ # 90–11–2–1223/1. 

The proposed Consent Decrees may 
be examined at the Office of the United 
Statesss Attorney, Northern District of 
New York, 231 Foley U.S. Courthouse, 
445 Broadway, Albany, New York and 
at U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency Region II, 290 Broadway, New 
York, New York. Copies of the proposed 
Consent Decrees may also be obtained 
by mail from the Consent Decree 
Library, PO Box 7611, U.S. Department 
of Justice, Washington, DC 20044–7611, 
or by faxing a request to Tonia 
Fleetwood at (202) 514–0097, phone 
confirmation number (202) 514–1547. If 
requesting copies of one or both the 
proposed Consent Decrees, please 
specify the requested Decree(s) and 
enclose a check in the amount of $4.75 
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